



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Patit Creek Adult Residential Care
Address 423 Main ,
City, State, Zip Dayton, WA 99328

Provider Number 001180
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 9/10/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Admin - (ITM) Inspection, Testing, & Maintenance

Any citation that requires inspection, testing, or maintenance (ITM) is required to have the testing completed, paper results delivered, and any deficiencies found during the ITM corrected before the citation is cleared."

2 Ash Trays

Where smoking is permitted, suitable noncombustible ash trays or match receivers shall be provided on each table and at other appropriate locations. In Group I-2 occupancies, noncombustible metal containers with self-closing covers shall be provided in areas where smoking is permitted

(IFC 310.6 2021)

310.7 Burning objects. Lighted matches, cigarettes, cigars or other burning object shall not be discarded in such a manner that could cause ignition of other combustible material.

(IFC 310.7 2021)

Corrected

3 Record Keeping

Records shall be maintained of required emergency evacuation drills and include the following information:

1. Identity of the person conducting the drill.
2. Date and time of the drill.
3. Notification method used.
4. Employees on duty and participating.
5. Number of occupants evacuated.
6. Special conditions simulated.
7. Problems encountered.
8. Weather conditions when occupants were evacuated.
9. Time required to accomplish complete evacuation.

(IFC 0405.6 2021)

Corrected



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Patit Creek Adult Residential Care	Provider Number	001180
Address	423 Main ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Dayton, WA 99328	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 9/10/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

4 Abatement of Electrical Hazards

Abatement of unsafe conditions and electrical hazards. Conditions that constitute an electrical shock or fire hazard shall be abated.

(IFC 603.2 2021)

Corrected

5 Application and Use

603.5.2 Application and use. Relocatable power taps and current taps shall be directly connected to a permanently installed receptacle.

Exceptions:

1. Where approved for use in a Group A occupancy or in a meeting room in a Group B occupancy, not more than five relocatable power taps shall be permitted to be connected together or connected to an extension cord for temporary use to supply power to electronic equipment.
2. Current taps and relocatable power taps shall not be required to connect directly to a permanently installed receptacle outlet where used for 90 days or less for the purpose of testing the performance of such devices.

(IFC 603.5.2, 2021)

Corrected

6 Installation

Relocatable power tap cords shall not extend through walls, ceilings, floors, under doors or floor coverings, or be subject to environmental or physical damage.

(IFC 603.5.3, 2021)

Corrected

7 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2021)

The following violation was observed:

- 1) Dining room had escutcheon ring missing on sprinkler head.
- 2) The following locations had loaded sprinkler heads:
Laundry room
Near room #1



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Patit Creek Adult Residential Care	Provider Number	001180
Address	423 Main ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Dayton, WA 99328	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 9/10/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

8 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

The maintenance and testing schedules and procedures for fire alarm and fire detection systems shall be in accordance with Sections 907.8.1 through 907.8.5 and NFPA 72. Records of inspection, testing and maintenance shall be maintained. (IFC 907.8 2021)	Corrected
--	-----------

9 Illumination Level Under Emergency Power

initial illumination that is not less than an average of 1 footcandle (11 lux) and a minimum at any point of 0.1 footcandle(1 lux) measured along the path of egress at floor level. Illumination levels shall be permitted to decline to 0.6 footcandle (6 lux) average and a minimum at any point of 0.06 footcandle (0.6 lux) at the end of the emergency lighting time duration. A maximum-to-minimum illumination uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded. In Group I-2 occupancies, failure of a single lamp in a luminaire shall not reduce the illumination level to less than 0.2 foot-candle (2.2 lux). (IFC 1008.3.5 2021)	Corrected
--	-----------

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 10/10/2025

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Skylar Merritt
Signature

Skylar Merritt HCA
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Alan Harlan
2803 156TH AVE SE
Bellevue WA 98007
(425) 495-7121

Alan Harlan
Signature